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KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA IN ODISHA


760. SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR SAHU:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether land for Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV), Digapahandi, Odisha has been transferred to Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS);

(b) if so, the details in this regard;

(c) whether site specific Detailed Project Report (DPR) for Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) Digapahandi been finalised so far;

(d) if so, the details and the status of DPR;

(e) whether KVS has fixed any schedule for construction of building of KV

Digapahandi; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government to ensure that work is completed in specific time?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a) & (b) Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) has informed that the sponsoring authority has transferred 9.178 acres of land in favour of KVS on lease basis.

(c) & (d) Site specific Detailed Project Report (DPR) for Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV), Digapahandi has been received in KVS. The pre-construction formalities have been completed by the construction agency concerned.

(e) & (f) Construction of permanent buildings for KVs is a continuous process, which depends upon identification of suitable land, completion of lease formalities in favour of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) by the sponsoring authorities, submission of drawings / estimates by construction agency, availability of funds and requisite approvals etc. The time frame for completion of KV building is about 18 months from the date of commencement of the work. Construction of school building is regularly monitored at school, Regional Office and KVS Headquarters level for successful completion within the time frame.

******

